504637029 11/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4683747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION	05/22/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LIMITED
Street Address:	THE OLD SCHOOLS
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB2 1TS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13683113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: pam.gebhardtsbauer@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN HENDERSON FARABOW GARRETT & DUNNER LLP

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVE., NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07588.0089-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAMELA A. GEBHARDTSBAUER
SIGNATURE:	/Pamela A. Gebhardtsbauer/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Smithkline - Cambridge University#page1.tif source=Assignment - Smithkline - Cambridge University#page2.tif source=Assignment - Smithkline - Cambridge University#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044090 FRAME: 0872 504637029

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made with effect from the 7th day of March, 2000 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN SMITHLKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION of One Franklin Plaza, 200 North 16th Street, Philadelphia 19102, U.S.A. (which is hereinafter referred to as "GSK) and CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL SERVICES LTD. of the Old Schools, Cambridge, CB2 1TS (hereinafter referred to as "CUTS").

WHEREAS:

- A. The Wellcome Foundation Limited ("WELLCOME"), Glaxo Group Limited ("GGL") and CUTS entered into a Deed of Assignment on 7th March 2000 under which WELLCOME and GGL purported, inter alia, to assign to CUTS all rights and interests to the patent applications and patents granted thereon under patent family number PX1185, as set out in Schedule 1 thereto (the "Prior Assignment").
- B. This Assignment is being entered into to rectify a mistake in the Prior Assignment in relation to the US patent rights arising under patent family number PX1185 (the "US Patent Rights"), as set out the Schedule hereto.
- C. SmithKline Beecham Corporation is the successor to the business of Glaxo Wellcome Inc, following a merger effective on 31st March 2001 (such merger being recorded at the US Patent Office on 8th March 2002 at reel number 012663, frame number 0621) and legal owner of all rights and interests in the US Patent Rights but, by mistake, was not included as a party to the Prior Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, this DEED witnesses and it is hereby AGREED as follows:-

(a) GSK hereby assigns with full title guarantee to CUTS its entire right, title and interest in the US Patent Rights, as set out in the Schedule hereto under patent family number PX1185 including the right to claim priority from the Patent Rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof, and agrees to do anything necessary, desirable or otherwise reasonable requested by CUTS and at CUTS' expense to enable CUTS to perfect or record its right, title and interest in the Patent Rights hereby acquired including without limitation the execution and delivery to CUTS of documents evidencing such assignment from the date hereof.

PATENT REEL: 017**P20TENA**ME: 0714 REEL: 044090 FRAME: 0873

- (b) CUTS shall from the Effective Date assume all responsibility for the Patent Rights including responsibility for prosecution, maintenance and all associated costs.
- (c) In consideration of the assignment set out in Clause (a) above, **CUTS** will pay to **GSK**, the sum of one Pound Sterling (£1) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged).
- (d) CUTS hereby releases and discharges WELLCOME and GGL from all past, present and future claims and demands whatsoever under the Prior Assignment in respect of the US Patent Rights and accepts the liability of GSK under this Agreement from the Effective Date.
- (e) This Assignment is deemed to take effect from the date hereof.
- (f) IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that this transaction does not form part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration involved exceeds Sixty Thousand Pounds Sterling (£60,000).
- (g) This Agreement shall be read and construed in accordance with the laws of England & Wales.
- (h) GSK and CUTS submit to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have entered into this Assignment by their duly authorised officers.

For and on behalf of SMITHKLINE RECHAM CORPORATION
Signed: Julius
Name Print: PETER JOHN GIDDINGS
Position: ATTORNEY AND AUTHORISED OFFICIAL.
Date: 22 MAY 2006-
For and on behalf of CAMBRDIDGE UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED
Signed: R. l. Jenny
Name Print: R.C. JENNINGS
Position: DTRECTOR
Note: 31, 5.06

PATENT

REEL: 044090 FRAME: 0874

SCHEDULE

US PATENT RIGHTS

USSN 08/030175 filed on 17th May 1993 and granted as US Patent 6767996 on 27th July 2004 (Ex PCT/GB91/01578; WO92/05274). This is the patent application referred to as "USw" in the Prior Assignment.

USSN 08/459655 filed on 2nd June 1995 which has been allowed but no grant details are yet available (Continuation of USSN 08/030175). This is the patent application referred to as "US1" in the Prior Assignment.

USSN 11/114233 filed on 26th April 2005 which is pending (Continuation of USSN 08/459655). This case was filed after the date of the Prior Assignment.

For the avoidance of doubt the patent application identified in the Prior Assignment as: (i) "US2" (application number USSN 07/934219 filed on 1st October 1992 was abandoned in November 1993; and (ii) "US" (application number USSN 07/797022 filed on 25th November 1991 was abandoned in October 1992.

3

RECORDED: 06/08/2006 RECORDED: 11/10/2017